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Introduction

® The GP Patient Survey (GPPS) is an England-wide survey,

® This slide pack presents some of the key results from the 2025 GP

providing data about patients’ experiences of their GP practices.

Patient Survey for LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA
INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM.

® In LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE

®* Where available, this pack includes trend data from 2024 onwards.

SYSTEM, 83,553 questionnaires were sent out, and 22,201 were
returned completed. This represents a response rate of 27%.

® These results are official statistics. Official statistics are statistics

3

produced on behalf of the UK government. Producers of official
statistics follow the professional standards in the Code of Practice
for Statistics, to provide official statistics that serve the public
good.
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(GP PATIENT SURVEY)

Please answer the questions below by putting an X in one box for each question unless more than one
answer is allwed (these guestions are dearly marked). We will keep your answers completely
confidential.

[f you would prefer to fill in the survey online, please go to www.gp-patient.co.ukisurvey . %

I b Agcess code: | | ILIi'SI.l
_

Your GF practice services E Which of the following online GP services

have you used in the last 12 months?
m Generally, how easy or difficult is it to

contact your GP practice on the phone? By ‘online’ we mean on a website or smariphone
. app.
E Lha\lEl‘l'th‘I‘:‘d Please put an X in all the boxes that apply
Ery Easy ) .
O Fairly asy [] Booking appeintments
[ Meither easy nor diffcult [] Filing in an online form to give information
O] Fairly dficut abaut a health issue (for example, to ask for
airy an appointment or advice)
[ Very dificult [ Ordering repeat prescriptions
ﬂ Generally, how easy or difficult is it to O Amess:ng meldic‘.al FEDD"\dE
contact your GP practice using their [] Registering with a practice
website? O Finding out test results
[ | hawen't tried O Makingbanag?nin;hat;erequestqggxl
example, asking for a fit note or updating
E \;:ir:ym" contact details)
1 Mone of the:
[ Meither easy nor dificult L] Nane =
[ Fairly difficuit n Is there a particular healthcare professional
[ Very dificult at your GP practice you usually prefer to
see of speak to?
Generally. how easy or difficult is it to This could be a nurse, GP, ar other health
i;l:?utyutrGPpm{:hneusmgﬂieNHs professional at your practice.
O] I haventtried O ves
[ Very easy [ Ko = Goto 18
[ Fairly easy u m
. } ow often do you get to see or speak to
[ Meither easy nor dificult your preferred healthcare professional
[ Fairly difficult when you ask to?
O Very dificult [ Always or almost slways
u Owerall, how helpful do you find the L Alat of the time
reception and administrative team at your [ Semetimes
GF practice? [ Mever or almaost never
[ Very helpfd O 1 hawen't tried
[ Fairly helpful
O Mot very helpful
[ Mot at all helpful
[ 1 don't know
+ Page 1 Pi2ase fum over 5= +




Overall experience
of GP practice
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Overall experience of GP practice
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

Q32. Overall, how would you describe your experience of your GP practice?

(GP PATIENT SURVEY )

ICS result

6% 4%

= Very good

= Fairly good

= Neither good nor poor
= Fairly poor

= \ery poor

Base: Asked of all patients. National 2025 (699,562); ICS 2024
(21,139); ICS 2025 (22,109); PCN bases range from 169 to

1,184
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ICS result over time

% Good e % Poor
100 -
90 - 78 78
80 4
70 A
60 A
50 4
40 4
30 A
20 - 10 10
10 A
0 T
2024 2025

PCN range within ICS — % Good

Lowest Highest

60% 91%

Comparison of results

National
78% 10% 75% 12%

0 %Good = %Very good + %Fairly good

%Poor = %Very poor’ + %Fairly poor




Use of online GP
services
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Use of online GP services in the last 12 months
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q5. Which of the following online GP services have you used in the last 12 months?

All have increased since 2024. Booking appointments up three per
cent. Ordering prescriptions up two per cent. Five per cent
reduction in number saying they haven’t used any online service.

PCN range
within ICS
0 47% [
45% 43% ICS
'S m National
o 28% 28% 28% )
24% 26% a0 26%
15%
0 9%
4% 4% %
Booking appointments  Filling in an online form Ordering repeat Accessing medical Registering with a Finding out test results Making an administrative None of these
to give information about prescriptions records practice request

a health issue

Base: Asked of all patients. National (696,351); ICS (21,988); PCN bases range from 171 to 1,176

0 Comparisons are indicative only: differences may not be statistically significant
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Contacting GP
practice
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Ease of contacting GP practice on the phone

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q1. Generally, how easy or difficult is it to contact your GP practice on the phone?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
em==0p Easy  e===9% Difficult ICS National
100 -
90 A
= Fairly easy ;z 55 57
= Neither easy nor difficult %0 1
y w0 ] 32 30
= Fairly difficult 30 - 57% 30% 53% 35%
20 A
= Very difficult 10 A
0 T
2024 2025
PCN range within ICS — % Easy
Lowest Highest 0 %Easy = %Very easy + %Fairly easy
%Difficult = %Very difficult + %Fairly difficult
0 o
Base: Asked of all patients. Patients who selected ‘| haven't 31 /0 93 A)

tried’ have been excluded. National 2025 (664,460); ICS 2024
(20,276); ICS 2025 (21,181); PCN bases range from 152 to
1,141
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Method of contacting GP practice

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q10. Still thinking about the last time you contacted your GP practice, how did you try to contact them?

Five per cent reduction in number who phoned the practice. Two
and three per cent increase in number using website and NHS

¢ app respectively
71%
[ ange
m|CS
m National

14% 14% 14%
6% 7% 6%
. s ah o BB 2R
. | — —

| phoned the practice | visited in person Online, using the practice website ~ Online, using the NHS App Online, using a different website Another way
or app

Base: Asked of patients who have tried to contact their GP practice since being registered. National (683,277); ICS (21,662); PCN bases range from 167 to 1,151

0 Comparisons are indicative only: differences may not be statistically significant

10 © Ipsos | GP Patient Survey 2025 ICS Slidepacks | Version 1 | Public



Outcome of phoning GP practice
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM ((GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q11. What happened when you phoned your GP practice on that occasion?

L 4
74% 73%
PCN range
within ICS
L 4
m|CS
s m National
12% 12% 10% 1%
0,
e
My call was answered straight away My call was held in a queue and | waited My call was held in a queue and | asked My call was held in a queue but | didn't My call wasn't answered at all
until someone answered for a call-back through an automated wait for anybody to answer

system

Base: Asked of patients who last tried to contact their practice by phone. National (448,136); ICS (15,861); PCN bases range from 56 to 895

0 Comparisons are indicative only: differences may not be statistically significant
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Next step in dealing with request after contacting GP practice

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q12. Once you had contacted your GP practice, did you know what the next step in dealing with your request would be?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
O Y e o N
9% 0res e National
100 1
8% % | 84 83
mYes 80 4
70 A
60 -
50 1
= No 40 1
30 -
o ] 8 83% 8% 83% 8%
10 A
= | was told to contact my ©
practice again another 2oz 2025
day, as they couldn't help
that day
PCN range within ICS — % Yes
Lowest Highest
Base: Asked of patients who have tried to contact their GP (1) )
practice since being registered, except those whose call was not 69 /0 95 A)

answered. Patients who selected 'l couldn't contact my practice'
have been excluded. National 2025 (654,818); ICS 2024
(19,680); ICS 2025 (20,921); PCN bases range from 161 to
1,121
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Overall experience of contacting GP practice
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

(GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q16. Overall, how would you describe your experience of contacting your GP practice on this occasion?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
e Good =% Poor IC National
7% 100 1
o 90 -
. 70
= Fairly good 60 -
= Neither good nor poor jz
= Fairly poor ] 15 14 73% 14% 70%  17%
= \ery poor 101
0 T
2024 2025
PCN range within ICS — % Good
Lowest Highest
Base: Asked of patients who have tried to contact their GP (1) ) o o o) i
practice since being registered. National 2025 (686,100); ICS 54 /0 91 A) o of’gOOd_‘o % Very good N /oFairly good
oPoor= %Very poor + %Fairly poor

2024 (20,758); ICS 2025 (21,719); PCN bases range from 167
to 1,151
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Last
appointment
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How patients felt about appointment wait time
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

(GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q21. How do you feel about how long you waited for your appointment?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results

e About right e===9% Too lon
’ g ° & IC National
100 -
90 -
80 - 69 68 About right About rlght
70 A
60 -
50 1
40 - 31 32
= |t was about right 30 | 0 o o o
= |t took too long 20 68% 32% 67% 33%
10 A
0 T
2024 2025

PCN range within ICS — % About right

Lowest Highest

Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being 51 0/ 840/
registered with current GP practice. Patients who selected 'l 0 0
don't know' have been excluded. National 2025 (620,168); ICS

2024 (18,796); ICS 2025 (19,890); PCN bases range from 153

to 1,035
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Type of appointment

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q22. How did the appointment take place?

Two per cent more appointments face-to-face than last year. Phone
appointments down three per cent.

70%
67% PCN range
within ICS
m|CS
m National
0,
229 25%
6% 5%
e, 1 %, 0% 0%, TR TR, TR TR
Over the phone Face-to-face at my GP Face-to-face at a different ~ Face-to-face at my home Over a video call By text message By online message

practice general practice location

Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being registered with current GP practice. National (677,815); ICS (21,527); PCN bases range from 163 to 1,141

0 Comparisons are indicative only: differences may not be statistically significant
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Perceptions of
care at patients’
last appointment

© Ipsos | GP Patient Survey 2025 ICS Slidepacks | Version 1
| Public




Listened to by healthcare professional

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q24. During your last appointment, how good was the healthcare professional at listening to you?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
O Good %0 POOr ICS National
6% 3% 3% 100 -
= VVery good 90
g 88 88
= Fairly good 70 1
60 o
= Neither good nor poor &0
40 +
= Fairly poor %0 1 88% 6% 87% 6%
20 4
5 6
= \ery poor 10 A
0 T
2024 2025
PCN range within ICS — % Good
Lowest Highest
Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being o o %Good = %V d + %Fairl d
registered with current GP practice. Patients who selected 'l 75 / o 95 A) 0 %pggr = %Ve?;yp%cz)c; +:A,Fas-;;);(g)g$

don't know or it didn't apply' have been excluded. National 2025
(671,414); ICS 2024 (20,275); ICS 2025 (21,379); PCN bases
range from 164 to 1,129

18 © Ipsos | GP Patient Survey 2025 ICS Slidepacks | Version 1 | Public &




Treated with care and concern by healthcare professional
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

(GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q25. During your last appointment, how good was the healthcare professional at treating you with care and concern?

ICS result
3% 3%
8% “ = Very good
= Fairly good

= Neither good nor poor
= Fairly poor

= \ery poor

Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being
registered with current GP practice. Patients who selected 'l
don't know or it didn't apply' have been excluded. National 2025
(670,865); ICS 2024 (20,255); ICS 2025 (21,400); PCN bases
range from 163 to 1,131
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ICS result over time

% Good % Poor

100 A

90 A
80 A
.y 87 86
60 -
50 o
40
30 H
209 6 6
10 H
0 T
2024 2025

PCN range within ICS — % Good

Lowest Highest

74% 95%

Comparison of results

IC National
86% 6% 86% 6%

0 %Good = %Very good + %Fairly Good

%Poor = %Very poor + %Fairly poor




Mental wellbeing considered by healthcare professional

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q26. During your last appointment, how good was the healthcare professional at considering your mental wellbeing?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
0% Good @ Poor ICS National

39, 4% 100 -

\‘ = Very good :z 75 75
= Fairly good 70 1
60 -
= Neither good nor poor 50 q
40 H

= Fairly poor %0 1 75% 8% 74% 9%

20 A 8 8

= \ery poor 10 A

2024 2025

PCN range within ICS — % Good

Lowest Highest

Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being 0 0 o _o o .
registered with current GP practice. Patients who selected 'l 62 / 0 86 A) 0 é" Sgg:t °//0\>/e ery %%?d*_*;/{g;:'rlyogoc;(’d
don't know or it didn't apply' have been excluded. National 2025 ° oVery p orairly p
(514,139); ICS 2024 (15,269); ICS 2025 (16,112); PCN bases

range from 117 to 869
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Felt healthcare professional had information they needed
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

(GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q27. Did you feel that the healthcare professional had all the information they needed about you?

ICS result

8%

\_

= Yes, definitely
= Yes, to some extent

= No, not at all

Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being
registered with current GP practice. Patients who selected 'l
don't know or it didn't apply' have been excluded. National 2025
(650,445); ICS 2024 (19,585); ICS 2025 (20,764); PCN bases
range from 158 to 1,093
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ICS result over time

- Yes =% No
100 =
90 A
80 - 92 92
70 A
60 -
50 A
40 4
30 4
20 1 8 8
10 -
0 T
2024 2025

PCN range within ICS — % Yes

Lowest

85% 97%

Highest

Comparison of results

National
92% 8% 92% 8%

0 %Yes = %Yes, definitely + %Yes, to some extent




Confidence and trust in healthcare professional
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

(GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q28. Did you have confidence and trust in the healthcare professional you saw or spoke to?

ICS result

7%

\_

= Yes, definitely
= Yes, to some extent

= No, not at all

Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being
registered with current GP practice. Patients who selected 'l
don't know or it didn't apply' have been excluded. National 2025
(665,885); ICS 2024 (20,134); ICS 2025 (21,226); PCN bases
range from 165 to 1,117
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ICS result over time

- Yes e NoO
100 -
90 A
80 - 93 93
70 A
60 -
50 A
40 4
30 -
A 7 7
10 -
0 T
2024 2025

PCN range within ICS — % Yes

Lowest

83% 98%

Highest

Comparison of results

IC National
93% 7% 93% 7%

0 %Yes = %Yes, definitely + %Yes, to some extent




Involved in decisions about care and treatment
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM

(GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q29. At your last appointment, were you involved as much as you wanted to be in decisions about your care and

treatment?
ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
8% % Yes e % NO ICS National

100 =
90 A
o 92 92 Yes Yes
70 -
60 -

= Yes, definitely 0 q
40 H

= Yes, to some extent 20 4 92%, 8% 91% 9%

= No, not at all 20 - 8 8
10 4

0 T
2024 2025

PCN range within ICS — % Yes

Lowest Highest

Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being 800/ 980/ o
registered with current GP practice. Patients who selected 'l o 0 0 %Yes = %Yes, definitely + %Yes, to some extent
don't know or it didn't apply' have been excluded. National 2025
(635,043); ICS 2024 (19,223); ICS 2025 (20,331); PCN bases
range from 153 to 1,071
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Needs met

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q31. Thinking about the reason for your last appointment, were your needs met?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
% Yes e NO ICS National
90/0 100 -
80 - 91 91
70 4
60 o
= Yes, definitely 0 q
40 +
= Yes, to some extent 20 4 91% 9% 90% 10%
= No, not at all 20 A 9 9

2024 2025

PCN range within ICS — % Yes

Lowest Highest

Base: Asked of patients who had an appointment since being 0

registered with current GP practice. Patients who selected 'l 80 / 0 96%
don't know or it didn't apply' have been excluded. National 2025

(666,889); ICS 2024 (20,167); ICS 2025 (21,251); PCN bases

range from 163 to 1,112
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0 %Yes = %Yes, definitely + %Yes, to some extent




Services when GP
practice is closed

These questions are only asked of people who have recently contacted or
used an NHS service when they wanted care or advice from a healthcare
professional at their GP practice but it was closed. As such, the base size is
often too small to make meaningful comparisons at PCN level. The PCN
range within ICS has therefore not been included for these questions.

Please note that patients cannot always distinguish between
these services and extended access appointments. Please ks
view the results in this section with the configuration of your §
local services in mind. {é ~
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Overall experience of services when GP practice is closed
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM ((GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q36. Overall, how would you describe your experience of NHS services on this occasion when your GP practice was

closed?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results

% Good % Poor IC

National

8% 100 -

90 A

= Very good 80 -
63
70 41
= Fairly good & 4 %8
50 A

= Neither good nor poor

40 1

) 21 19 63%  19% 57%  21%

= Fairly poor

= \ery poor

2024 2025

Base: Asked of patients who contacted or used an NHS service,
in the last 12 months, when they wanted care or advice from a o
healthcare professional at their GP practice but it was closed.
National 2025 (193,580); ICS 2024 (5,342). ICS 2025 (5,584)
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%Good = %Very good + %Fairly good
%Poor= %Very poor + %Fairly poor




Managing health
conditions
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Support with managing conditions or illnesses
LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM ((GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q43. In the last 12 months, have you had enough support from local services or organisations to help you manage your

conditions or illnesses?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
- Yes % No
° ° IC National
100 -
90 A
80 A 70 70
70
= Yes, definitely 60 -
50 o
= Yes, to some extent 40 A 30 30
30 4
= No, not at all 20 - 70% 30% 69% 31%
10 4
0 .
2024 2025
PCN range within ICS — % Yes
Lowest Highest
Base: Asked of all patients with a long-term condition or iliness. 56% 84%
Patients who selected 'l haven't needed support' or 'l don't know' ﬂ %Yes = %Yes, definitely + %Yes, to some extent

have been excluded. National 2025 (337,532); ICS 2024
(9,998); ICS 2025 (11,058); PCN bases range from 82 to 543
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Pharmacy
services
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Pharmacy services used in the last 12 months

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q47. Thinking about the last 12 months, which of the following services have you used a pharmacy for?

0,
78% 75%

PCN range
within ICS
44% mICS
= National

42%

22% 22%

18% 19%

) 12%
8% 8% 9% 79, Uik
— I
To address an issue To pick up a To buy medication To get advice (for To have my blood  To get a vaccine (for To get contraception To monitor my None of these
which my GP practice, prescription (such as paracetamol example, about pressure checked example, flu or without a GP medication or get
NHS 111 or A&E or eye drops) prescription COVID) prescription other support for a
referred me to a medicines, a health long-term health
pharmacy for issue or other health condition
services)

Base: Asked of all patients. National (698,984); ICS (22,084); PCN bases range from 169 to 1,183

9 Comparisons are indicative only: differences may not be statistically significant
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Overall experience of pharmacy services

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q48. How would you describe your experience of using these pharmacy services?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
% Good =% Poor
° ° IC National
0, 100 -
90 4
“ = Very good 32 1 88 90
= Fairly good 50 -
50 4
= Neither good nor poor M d
. 30 -
= Fairly poor ny 90% 3% 88% 4%
10 A E 3
= \ery poor o
2024 2025
PCN range within ICS — % Good
Lowest Highest
Base: Asked of patients who have used pharmacy services in (1) ) o o o) i
the last 12 months. National 2025 (631,337); ICS 2024 (19,201): 82% 98% 0 (;Zgggij,/o@\e/fy“;ggf‘i :/D,fa':ij)';'gogo"fd

ICS 2025 (20,168); PCN bases range from 159 to 1,049
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NHS dental
services

The PCN range within ICS has not been included for these questions, as we
do not know the location of patients’ dental practices, therefore the results
about experience with NHS dentistry services are not attributable at PCN

level.

© Ipsos | GP Patient Survey 2025 ICS Slidepacks | Version 1
| Public



Overall experience of NHS dental services

LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM (GP PATIENT SURVEY )

Q52. Overall, how would you describe your experience of NHS dental services?

ICS result ICS result over time Comparison of results
e (% Good == Poor National
100 1
90 +
. 70 A
~ = Fairly good 0 4
m = Neither good nor poor jz
. 30 - 20
= Fairly poor . 17 72% 17% 71% 18%
= Very poor e
0 T
2024 2025
Base: Asked of patients who have tried to get an NHS dental o _o o) i
appointment in the last 2 years. National 2025 (368,026); ICS o Qgggi %e\e/fyn;ggfi :A'f;ral)l/rlgogo?’od

2024 (11,432). ICS 2025 (11,736);
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